

ANTHONY "T.J." QUAN, ESQ. 7903  
THE QK GROUP  
707 Richards Street, PH-7  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
Phone: (808) 358-7345  
Email: tjquan@qkgrouplaw.com

GEOFFREY M. WYATT [D.C. 498650]  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

SHAY DVORETZKY [D.C. 498527]  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

NICOLE M. CLEMINSHAW [D.C. 888314401]  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

ANDREW C. HANSON [D.C. 888273742]  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

PARKER RIDER-LONGMAID [D.C. 1552207]  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

1440 New York Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Phone: (202) 371-7000  
Email: geoffrey.wyatt@probonolaw.com

ZACHARY W. MARTIN [D.C. 888304074]  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

500 Boylston Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02116  
Phone: (617) 573-4800  
Email: zachary.martin@probonolaw.com

NEIL C. WEARE [D.C. 997220]  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

Equally American Legal Defense and Education  
Fund  
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., #190-413  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Phone: (202) 304-1202  
Email: nweare@equallyamerican.org

VANESSA WILLIAMS [Guam 1101]  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

Law Office of Vanessa Williams P.C.  
414 West Soledad Avenue, GCIC Building,  
Suite 500  
Hagåtña, Guam 96910  
Phone: (671) 477-1389

PAMELA COLON [U.S. Virgin Islands 801]  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Law Offices of Pamela Lynn Colon, LLC  
27 & 28 King Cross Street, First Floor  
Christiansted, Saint Croix, Virgin Islands 00820  
Phone: (340) 719-7100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
VICENTE TOPASNA BORJA,  
EDMUND FREDERICK SCHROEDER, JR.,  
RAVINDER SINGH NAGI,  
PATRICIA ARROYO RODRIGUEZ,  
LAURA CASTILLO NAGI, and  
EQUALLY AMERICAN

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

VICENTE TOPASNA BORJA,  
EDMUND FREDERICK SCHROEDER,  
JR., RAVINDER SINGH NAGI,  
PATRICIA ARROYO RODRIGUEZ,  
LAURA CASTILLO NAGI, and  
EQUALLY AMERICAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT NAGO,  
in his official capacity as the Chief  
Election Officer for the Hawaii Office  
of Elections,

No. CV 20-00433 JAO-RT

Honorable Judge Jill A. Otake

Honorable Magistrate Judge Rom  
Trader

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

GLEN TAKAHASHI,  
in his official capacity as Clerk of the  
City and County of Honolulu,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

LLOYD J. AUSTIN III,  
in his official capacity as the Secretary  
of Defense,

FEDERAL VOTING ASSISTANCE  
PROGRAM, and

DAVID BEIRNE,  
in his official capacity as Director of the  
Federal Voting Assistance Program,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BACKGROUND .....	3
STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. UOCAVA and UMOVA violate equal protection by denying former state residents living in disfavored territories the same right to vote that they give to U.S. citizens living anywhere else on Earth.....	9
A. Because they discriminatorily deny the vote, UOCAVA and UMOVA are subject to strict scrutiny, which they cannot satisfy.....	12
1. UOCAVA and UMOVA are subject to strict scrutiny because they selectively withhold the right to vote. ....	12
2. UOCAVA and UMOVA fail strict scrutiny. ....	17
3. Defendants’ potential counterarguments lack merit. ....	20
B. Alternatively, UOCAVA and UMOVA are subject to heightened scrutiny, which they fail, because they discriminate against a suspect class that is politically powerless. ....	24
1. UOCAVA and UMOVA target members of a quasi-suspect class and thus are subject to at least heightened scrutiny.....	24
2. UOCAVA and UMOVA cannot satisfy heightened scrutiny.....	28
3. Defendants’ potential counterarguments lack merit. ....	28
C. UOCAVA and UMOVA cannot survive even rational basis review because they are arbitrary and irrational. ....	30

1.	To satisfy rational basis review, a statute must advance some legitimate governmental purpose <i>today</i> . .....	30
2.	UOCAVA and UMOVA are unconstitutionally irrational.....	31
II.	The proper remedy is to sever UOCAVA and UMOVA so that they extend federal absentee voting rights to all former state residents living in foreign countries or U.S. territories. ....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....10

*Attorney General of Territory of Guam v. United States*,  
738 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1984) .....22

*Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.*,  
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....36

*Borja v. Nago*,  
No. 20-00433, 2021 WL 4005990  
(D. Haw. Sept. 2, 2021) .....21, 35, 39

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
553 U.S. 723 (2008).....26

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000).....14

*Califano v. Gautier Torres*,  
435 U.S. 1 (1978) (per curiam).....28, 29

*Califano v. Westcott*,  
443 U.S. 76 (1979).....37

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....7

*Charfauros v. Board of Elections*,  
249 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2001) .....11, 13, 17, 18

*Cipriano v. City of Houma*,  
395 U.S. 701 (1969) (per curiam).....15, 32

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....11, 31

<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	39
<i>Dias v. City and County of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	25, 26
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Financial Oversight &amp; Management Board v. Aurelius Investment LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	37
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	13
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) (per curiam).....	28, 29
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	36, 37
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	20
<i>Hussey v. City of Portland</i> , 64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Igartúa de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994) (per curiam).....	22, 33

*Igartúa v. United States*,  
626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010).....28

*Jimenez v. Weinberger*,  
417 U.S. 628 (1974).....37

*Karnoski v. Trump*,  
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) .....10, 25, 26

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*,  
384 U.S. 641 (1966).....22

*Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15*,  
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....15, 18, 19

*Leary v. United States*,  
395 U.S. 6 (1969).....34, 39

*Lee v. City of Los Angeles*,  
908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018) .....7

*Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.*,  
560 U.S. 413 (2010).....36

*Lopez Lopez v. Aran*,  
844 F.2d 898 (1st Cir. 1988).....27

*Lubin v. Panish*,  
415 U.S. 709 (1974).....14

*Mathews v. Lucas*,  
427 U.S. 495 (1976).....31

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....29, 33

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....24

*Reynolds v. Simms*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....11, 13

*Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party*,  
457 U.S. 1 (1982).....17, 21

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1963).....30, 31

*Romeu v. Cohen*,  
265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001) .....22, 33

*Sabangan v. Powell*,  
375 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2004) .....35

*San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....24

*Segovia v. United States*,  
880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018) .....21, 22, 34

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....*passim*

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....31

*Smith v. Califano*,  
597 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1979) .....8

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....13, 27, 31, 34

*United States v. Cotto-Flores*,  
970 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2020).....25, 28, 29, 30

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....10, 24, 28

*United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....31

*United States Small Business Administration v. Bensal*,  
853 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....1, 11, 13, 39

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. II ..... 14  
U.S. Const. amend. XII..... 14  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 9  
U.S. Const. amend. XXIII..... 14  
52 U.S.C. § 20301 ..... 4  
52 U.S.C. § 20302..... 4, 37  
52 U.S.C. § 20310..... 39  
Hawaii Revised Statute § 15D-2..... 39

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) ..... 7  
H.A.R. § 3-177-600..... 1, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Department of Defense Instruction 1000.04 (Sept. 13, 2012)..... 4  
Exec. Order No. 12,642, 53 Fed. Reg. 21 (June 8, 1988)..... 4  
Harris County Electronic Absentee Systems for Elections  
Technical Proposal, [https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/  
FVAP/Grants/Harris\\_application.pdf](https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/Grants/Harris_application.pdf) ..... 6  
H.R. Rep. No. 94-649 (1975)..... 3, 33, 38  
H.R. Rep. No. 99-765 (1986)..... 3  
Tom C.W. Lin, *Americans, Almost and Forgotten*,  
107 Cal. L. Rev. 1249 (2019) ..... 26

S. Rep. No. 93-1016 (1974) .....37

Tr. of Oral Arg., *United States v. Vaello Madero*,  
No. 20-303 (U.S. Nov. 9, 2021) .....10, 26, 29

U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts: Puerto Rico,  
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/PR> .....27

U.S. Census Bureau, *Recent Population Trends for the U.S. Island Areas:  
2000 to 2010*, (Apr. 2015),  
[https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/  
publications/2015/demo/p23-213.pdf](https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/demo/p23-213.pdf) .....27

U.S. Census Bureau, *Thousands of U.S. Veterans Call the Island Areas  
Home* (May 2, 2016), [https://www.census.gov/newsroom/blogs/  
random-samplings/2016/05/thousands-of-u-s-veterans-call-the-  
island-areas-home.html](https://www.census.gov/newsroom/blogs/random-samplings/2016/05/thousands-of-u-s-veterans-call-the-island-areas-home.html).....26

U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, *Voting from Abroad:  
A Survey of UOCAVA Voters*, App’x E (2008),  
[https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/event\\_document/files/  
survey%20of%20uocava%20voters%20public%20meeting  
%20march%20202008.pdf](https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/event_document/files/survey%20of%20uocava%20voters%20public%20meeting%20march%20202008.pdf) .....5

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-06-521, *Elections:  
Absentee Voting Assistance to Military and Overseas Citizens  
Increased for the 2004 General Election, but Challenges Remain*  
(Apr. 2006), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/250/249640.pdf> .....5, 6

Sam Howe Verhovek, *Giant Leap for the Space Crowd: Voting*,  
N.Y. Times, Aug. 26, 1997, [http://www.nytimes.com/  
1997/08/26/us/giant-leap-for-the-space-crowd-voting.html](http://www.nytimes.com/1997/08/26/us/giant-leap-for-the-space-crowd-voting.html) .....6
